

COPY

[Service on Attorney General
required by Rule 8.29(c)(1)]

2ND Civil No.
S226036

[Exempt From Filing Fee
Government Code § 6103]

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF CALIFORNIA**

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

MAY 19 2015

CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA,
Respondent and Cross-Appellant,

Frank A. McGuire-Clerk

**Deputy CRC
8.25(b)**

vs.

UNITED WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT AND BOARD OF
DIRECTORS OF UNITED WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT,
Appellants and Cross-Respondents,

On Appeal of Published Decision of the
Second Appellate District, Division 6, Case No. B251810

Reversing a Judgment of the Superior Court of Santa Barbara County
Case Nos. VENCI-00401714 and 1414739
Honorable Thomas P. Anderle

**APPELLANTS AND CROSS-RESPONDENTS'
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

MUSICK, PEELER & GARRETT LLP
ANTHONY H. TREMBLEY (STATE BAR NO. 110029)
JANE ELLISON USHER (STATE BAR NO. 93783)
CHERYL A. ORR (STATE BAR NO. 132379)
2801 TOWNSGATE ROAD, SUITE 200
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CALIFORNIA 91361
TELEPHONE: 805-418-3100
FACSIMILE: 805-418-3101

Attorneys for Appellants and Cross-Respondents
UNITED WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT and BOARD OF
DIRECTORS OF UNITED WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

2ND Civil No.
S226036

[Service on Attorney General
required by Rule 8.29(c)(1)]

[Exempt From Filing Fee
Government Code § 6103]

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF CALIFORNIA**

CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA,
Respondent and Cross-Appellant,

vs.

UNITED WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT AND BOARD OF
DIRECTORS OF UNITED WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT,
Appellants and Cross-Respondents,

On Appeal of Published Decision of the
Second Appellate District, Division 6, Case No. B251810

Reversing a Judgment of the Superior Court of Santa Barbara County
Case Nos. VENCI-00401714 and 1414739
Honorable Thomas P. Anderle

**APPELLANTS AND CROSS-RESPONDENTS'
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

MUSICK, PEELER & GARRETT LLP
ANTHONY H. TREMBLEY (STATE BAR NO. 110029)
JANE ELLISON USHER (STATE BAR NO. 93783)
CHERYL A. ORR (STATE BAR NO. 132379)
2801 TOWNSGATE ROAD, SUITE 200
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CALIFORNIA 91361
TELEPHONE: 805-418-3100
FACSIMILE: 805-418-3101

Attorneys for Appellants and Cross-Respondents
UNITED WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT and BOARD OF
DIRECTORS OF UNITED WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. QUESTIONS FOR REVIEW 1

II. INTRODUCTION 2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

IV. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 5

V. LEGAL ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Opinion Applies the Correct Standards of Review 6

 B. Review is not Needed to Secure Uniformity of Decision 10

 1. The Opinion is Consistent with Controlling Authority 10

 2. The Opinion Properly Distinguishes *Pajaro* 12

 3. The Opinion and the *Jacks* Decision are Consistent 15

 C. Review is not Needed to Resolve an Important Question of Law 17

 D. Review to Address Dissimilar Trial Court Cases is Unwarranted 20

VI. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Apartment Association of Los Angeles County, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 830	10, 11
<i>Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency v. Verjil</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 205	14, 15
<i>Bixby v. Pierno</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 130	9
<i>California Farm Bureau Federation v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 421	17, 18, 19
<i>Capistrano Taxpayers Ass'n v. City of San Juan Capistrano</i> (Apr. 20, 2015) __ Cal.App.4th __, 2015 WL 1798898.....	22
<i>City of Palmdale v. Palmdale Water Dist.</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 926	22
<i>Great Oaks Water Co. v. Santa Clara Valley Water District</i> (2015), 235 Cal.App.4th 523	3, 12, 22
<i>Griffith v. City of Santa Cruz</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 982	18
<i>Griffith v. Pajaro Valley Water Management Agency</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 586	10, 12
<i>Jacks v. City of Santa Barbara</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 925	10, 15, 16, 20, 22
<i>Kavanaugh v. West Sonoma County Union High School Dist.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 911	9
<i>McWilliams v. City of Long Beach</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 613	9
<i>Morgan v. Imperial Irrigation District</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 892	7, 8, 9
<i>Pajaro Valley Water Management Agency v. Amrhein</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 1364	3, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15

<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016.....	9
<i>Richmond v. Shasta Community Services District</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 409	11, 15
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. San Diego County Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 1132, 1145-1146.....	18
<i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers' Assn., Inc. v. Santa Clara County Open Space Authority</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 431	7
<i>Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1977) 15 Cal.4th 866.....	1, 16, 17, 18, 19

RULES

California Rules of Court, rule 8.268(d).....	3
California Rules of Court, rule 8.500	7
California Rules of Court, rule 8.500(c)(1)	1
California Rules of Court, rule 8.504(b)(1).....	1

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure section 526a	17
Code of Civil Procedure section 1094.5	9
Water Code sections 74000-76501	1
Water Code section 75591.....	12
Water Code section 75594.....	4
Water Code section 77594.....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Constitution, article XIII A, section 3	17
California Constitution, article XIII C.....	14, 15, 16, 17
California Constitution, article XIII C, section 1	17

California Constitution, article XIII D 10, 11, 14, 15, 16

Sustainable Groundwater Management Act
(Stats. 2014, chs. 346, 347, 348) 6
